Fair Value Amortised Cost Cost

Cash and cash equivalents - - 104 652 534

Trade and other receivables 27 437 748 - -

Loans and advances to customers - 67 824 362 -

Investments under contingency policy - 8 168 006 -

Receivable owing from Arengo 316 (Proprietary) Limited - 7 469 957 -

27 437 748 83 462 325 104 652 534

36. Comparative Figures

The following changes were made to the comparative figures:

(a) Project expenditure decreased with R2 400 as the invoice was incorrectly accounted for twice.
(b) Municipal services decreased with R75 643,64 as invoices were received post financial statement submission from the supplier
and the double recording of one invoice.
(c) Security services decreased with R250,20 following an account reconciliation when the statement was received from the supplier.
(d) Refreshments decreased with R2300,35 after discovering that the supplier submitted two invoices for the same service.
(e) Repairs and maintenance increased with R330,60 when an invoice was submitted post financial statement submission.

167 |

Statement of Financial Performance
Balance previously

reported (Group)
Restated balance

(Group) Error corrected

Expenses

Municipal services - rates, water and electricity  1 805 023  1 729 379  (75 644)

Project expenses  63 956 419  63 954 019  (2 400)

Staff refreshments  163 621  161 320  (2 301)

Repairs and maintenance - general  1 532 591  1 532 922  331

Security  847 677  847 427  (250)

 68 305 331  68 225 067  (80 264)

Statement of Financial Position
Balance previously

reported (Group)
Restated balance

(Group) Error corrected

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  27 564 599  27 437 748  (126 851)

Non-current assets

Sundays River Citrus Company  -   126 851  126 851

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  27 113 442  27 051 680  (61 762)

Liabilities arising from non-exchange transactions  33 616 219  28 370 626  (5 245 593)

Loan from SAFE -  10 811 172  10 811 172

Non-current liabilities

Loan from SAFE  10 811 172  -   (10 811 172)

Equity

Accumulated Surplus  117 608 448  122 915 804  5 307 356

9 | Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements

Statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts

The Eastern Cape Rural Development Agency (ECRDA) publicly disclosed budget is prepared on the cash basis whilst the financial
statements is prepared on the accrual basis. The budget is classified per strategic goal regardless of the underlying operating expen-
diture items whereas the ECRDA consolidated annual financial statements is based per income and expenditure line items.  Both the
financial statements and the budget covers the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. The comparison of budget and actual amounts